

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
LOUISVILLE DIVISION**

**Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC,  
and Chelsey Nelson,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Louisville/Jefferson County Metro  
Government; and Louisville Metro  
Human Relations Commission-  
Enforcement,**

Defendants.

**Case No. 3:19-cv-00851-BJB-CHL**

**Plaintiffs' Combined Reply in  
Support of Their Supplemental  
Motion for Summary Judgment and  
Response to Defendants' Motion to  
Dissolve the Permanent Injunction  
and Dismiss Claims as Moot**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Nelson is entitled to nominal damages which redress the injury she sustained when she chilled her speech to avoid prosecution. ....	4
A. Nelson has already established that she suffered a past, completed injury when she chilled her speech.....	4
B. Nominal damages redress Nelson’s past, completed injury. ....	6
C. <i>Kareem</i> confirms Nelson’s entitlement to nominal damages. ....	7
II. Nelson is entitled to the prospective relief she has already received because her claims are not moot. ....	8
A. Louisville cannot meet its burden on mootness by relying on cases that only discuss standing. ....	8
B. Louisville has not made “absolutely clear” that it will not prosecute Nelson. ....	9
III. The Court should neither dissolve the permanent injunction nor vacate its prior decision. ....	19
Conclusion.....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	18
<i>BMW Stores, Inc. v. Peugeot Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Christian Healthcare Centers, Inc. v. Nessel</i> , 117 F.4th 826 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	5
<i>Cleveland Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Cockrun v. Berrien County</i> , 101 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	19
<i>Erickson v. City of Leavenworth</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (E.D. Wash. 2011) .....	9
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	20
<i>Kareem v. Cuyahoga County Board of Elections</i> , 95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	1, 4, 7, 8
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Morrison v. Board of Education of Boyd County</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 7
<i>Radiant Global Logistics, Inc. v. Furstenau</i> , 951 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	19

*Reid v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
790 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 19

*Soule v. Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc.*,  
90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 7

*Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*,  
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....*passim*

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
582 U.S. 449 (2017) ..... 11, 13

*United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Association*,  
393 U.S. 199 (1968) ..... 13

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
378 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (N.D. Ga. 2018) ..... 5

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
592 U.S. 279 (2021) ..... 1, 4, 5, 7

*Warner v. Tinder, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 1894726 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2018) ..... 9

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022) ..... 9

**Statutes and Rules**

Metro Ord. § 92.01 ..... 12, 15

Metro Ord. § 92.05 ..... 16
